

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

C.A. No. 13-01234

---

JACQUES BONHOMME,  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME.  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the District of Progress

---

BREIF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELEE, JACQUES BONHOMME

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....9

    I. Jacques Bonhomme is a real party in interest and therefore can maintain his suit under Rule 17(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure because he is a citizen as defined by the CWA with an interest that is adversely affected and therefore is the person entitled to enforce the rights provided by the Clean Water Act.....9

        A. Bonhomme is a “citizen” as defined by the CWA because the Act purposefully does not limit citizen suits to United States citizens, but rather allows any person to protect the collective interest in the environment.....10

        B. As the owner of the lodge adjacent to Wildman Marsh, Bonhomme has a clear interest that was adversely affected by the discharge of arsenic into Ditch C-1 as it forced Bonhomme to reduce the number of hunting parties he has on his land each year.....12

        C. Bonhomme is not precluded from bringing a suit under § 505(b)(1)(B) because the government’s action for compliance commenced after Bonhomme’s and because the target of the government action differed from that of Bonhomme’s action.....15

    II. Reedy Creek is a “navigable water/water of the United States” under CWA § 502 (7), (12) because it is an interstate water .....16

    III. Ditch C-1 is a “navigable water/water of the United States” under CWA § 502 (7), (12) because it meets both the plurality’s and Justice Kennedy’s tests enumerated in *Rapanos*.....19

A.	Ditch C-1 is a water of the United States under the plurality’s test in <i>Rapanos</i> , because it maintains a relatively permanent flow and has a continuous surface connection to a navigable water.....	22
B.	Ditch C-1 is a water of the United States under Justice Kennedy’s concurring opinion in <i>Rapanos</i> , because it possesses a “significant nexus” to a traditionally navigable water.....	25
IV.	Maleau’s mining waste piles are “point sources” under CWA § 502 (12), (14) because they are the source of naturally eroded channels which discharge arsenic into waters of the U.S.....	28
V.	Bonhomme is not in violation of the CWA, because the arsenic was added to Ditch C-1 by Maleau and because Bonhomme’s culvert merely transfers water from one water of the U.S. to another and thus the flow of arsenic from Ditch C-1 into Reedy Creek is not a discharge of a pollutant prohibited by the CWA.....	32
CONCLUSION.....		34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....10, 11, 12, 14, 15

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....21, 33, 34

*Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Defense Ctr.*,  
133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013) .....21

*Desert Place, Inc. v. Costa*,  
539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....12, 13, 14

*Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....12, 13, 14, 15

*Marks v. U.S.*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....22

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....17

*PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana*,  
132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012) .....17

*Rapanos v. U.S.*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....7, 12, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32

<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	32, 33
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	11
